litigation is not presently determinable, in the opinion of management and the NCTA’s General Counsel, the
results of the litigation will not have a materially adverse impact on the financial position of the NCTA.

Note 13—Change in accounting principle/restatement

During fiscal year 2014, the NCTA adopted the provisions of GASB Statement 65, Items Previously Reported as
Assets and Liabilities (Statement No. 65). The provisions of Statement No. 65 relevant to the NCTA related to
changes in the accounting and reporting of bonded debt activities. Specifically bond issuance costs incurred are
recorded as current period expenditures as opposed to being deferred and amortized over the maturity period of
the debt. Under Statement No. 65, prepaid insurance costs related to the debt continued to be classified as an
asset and amortized over the maturity period of the debt. The provisions of this statement were required to be
applied retrospectively; therefore, certain financial statement amounts previously reported have been restated
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013 as detailed below:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Assets
Deferred Charges - remaining balance reclassified as

Prepaid Insurance Costs 28,038,297$   (17,998,217)$  10,040,080$
Total Assets 2,040,930,756$  (17,998,217)$  2,022,932,539$

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 358,684,361$   (17,998,217)$  340,686,144$
Net Position 286,423,006$   (17,998,217)$  268,424,789$

NORTH CAROLINA TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

 30

Note 13—Change in accounting principle/restatement (continued)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Interest and Fees (52,907,511)$   722,035$   (52,185,476)$
Total Nonoperating Revenues (38,736,597)$   722,035$   (38,014,562)$
Loss before Transfers and Capital Grants (49,968,745)$   722,035$   (49,246,710)$
Increase in Net Position 16,065,805$   722,035$   16,787,840$

Net Position
Net Position Beginning July 1, 2012 270,357,201$   (18,720,252)$  251,636,949$

Statement of Cash Flows
Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities
Amortization of Bond-Related Costs -  Reclassified as

Amortization of Prepaid Insurance Costs 1,108,192$   (722,035)$   386,157$

Note 14—Subsequent events

In connection with the preparation of the financial statements and in accordance with U.S. GAAP, the NCTA
considered for disclosure subsequent events that occurred after the statement of net position date of
June 30, 2014, through September 30, 2014, which was the date the financial statements were available to be
issued.  No subsequent events were noted that required disclosure in the financial statements.

 31

Report of Independent Auditor on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements